

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of
Representatives, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING
TRUST IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Phillip M. Gordon*

**Counsel of Record*

Andrew Pardue

Holtzman Vogel Baran

Torchinsky & Josefiak, PLLC

15405 John Marshall Highway

Haymarket, VA 20169

Phone: (540) 341-8808

Fax: (540) 341-8809

pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com

apardue@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The National Republican Redistricting Trust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

I. A Decision Affirming Appellants’
Lawmaking Power Over Redistricting is
Consistent with This Court’s Previous
Elections Clause Precedents. 5

 A. This Court’s Caselaw Makes Clear
 That Redistricting Under the Election
 Clause is an Exercise of Exclusively
 Legislative Power. 7

 B. The Court Below Engaged in
 Impermissible Lawmaking, which the
 Recent Precedents It Purported to Rely
 Upon Do Not Support..... 14

II. The Court Should Announce a Clear Test
That Will Prevent State Courts from
Engaging in Similar Lawmaking in the
Future..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)..... | 9 |
| <i>Egolf v. Duran</i> , No. D-101-CV-2011-02942 (Nev. 1st Jud. Dist., Jan. 17, 2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) | 1 |
| <i>Guy v. Miller</i> , 2011 Nev. Dist. LEXIS 32 (Nev. 1st Jud. Dist., Oct. 14, 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2022) | 23 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>N.C. Conf. of the NAACP v. Moore</i> , 2022-NCSC-99 (N.C. Aug. 19, 2022) | 4, 26, 27 |
| <i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 22 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... | 22, 23 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|------------|
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 | 2, 3 |
| Mo. Const., Art. III, § 3 | 21 |
| N.C. Const., Art. I, § 10..... | 16 |
| N.C. Const., Art. II, § 1 | 8, 27 |
| N.C. Const., Art. II, § 22(5)..... | 15, 17, 22 |
| N.C. Const., Art., XIII, §§ 2-4 | 25 |
| N.Y. Const., Art. III, § 4(c)(5) | 21 |
| Del. Code Ann. Tit. xxix, § 804 | 21 |
| Iowa Code § 42.4(5) | 21 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---|
| A. Bannon et al., Choosing State Court Judges, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Sep. 2, 2022) | 8 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|--------------|
| Amar & Amar, Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent State Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish, 2021 S. Ct. Rev. 1 (2022) | 18 |
| E. Whelan, North Carolina Supreme Court’s Gerrymandered Reasoning, National Review (Aug. 22, 2022) | 26 |
| F. Kniaz, Governors and the Redistricting Process, Rutgers Univ. Eagleton Cntr. On the Am. Governor (Sep. 2, 2022) | 15 |
| Morley, The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, 90 Fordham L. Rev. 501 (2021) | 3 |
| Morley, The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions, 55 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2020) | 6, 8 |
| Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, Redistricting Commissions: Congressional Plans (Dec. 10, 2021) | 25, 26 |
| The Federalist No. 51 (Dover Thrift ed. 2014) (J. Madison) | 19, 27 |
| The Federalist No. 78 (Dover Thrift ed. 2014) (A. Hamilton) | 4, 7, 25, 28 |
